

FEDERAL RESERVE BANK OF DALLAS

ROBERT D. MCTEER, JR. PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

April 11, 1997

DALLAS, TEXAS 75265-5906

Notice 97-38

TO: The Chief Executive Officer of each member bank and others concerned in the Eleventh Federal Reserve District

SUBJECT

Consumer Advisory Council Meeting

DETAILS

The Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System has announced that the Consumer Advisory Council will hold its next meeting on April 17, 1997. The meeting will be held in Terrace Room E of the Martin Building. The session will begin at 9 a.m. and is open to the public.

The council's function is to advise the Board on the exercise of its responsibilities under the Consumer Credit Protection Act and other matters on which the Board seeks its advice. Reports by committees and other matters previously considered by the council or initiated by the council members may also be discussed in addition to the following matters:

- Bank Regulatory Issues
- Electronic Banking and Electronic Disclosures
- Consumer Identifying Information
- Mortgage Lending Disclosures under the Truth in Lending and Real Estate Settlement Procedures Acts

Persons wishing to submit their views to the council regarding any of the above topics may do so by sending written statements to Deanna Aday-Keller, Secretary, Consumer Advisory Council, Division of Consumer and Community Affairs, Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Washington, D.C. 20551. Comments must be of reproducible quality.

For additional copies, bankers and others are encouraged to use one of the following toll-free numbers in contacting the Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas: Dallas Office (800) 333 - 4460; El Paso Branch Intrastate (800) 592 - 1631, Interstate (800) 351 - 1012; Houston Branch Intrastate (800) 392 - 4162, Interstate (800) 221 - 0363; San Antonio Branch Intrastate (800) 292 - 5810.

This publication was digitized and made available by the Federal Reserve Bank of Dallas' Historical Library (FedHistory@dal.frb.org)

MORE INFORMATION

For more information concerning this meeting, please contact Deanna Aday-Keller at (202) 452-6470. Telecommunications Device for the Deaf (TDD) users may contact Dorothea Thompson at (202) 452-3544.

For additional copies of this Bank's notice, please contact the Public Affairs Department at (214) 922-5254.

Sincerely yours,

Robert D. McTeer, fr.